Schools, Umuahia South Local Government area has nine Secondary Schools and Umuwneochi Local Government area also has 
nine secondary schools. Altogether, Umuahia Secondary Education zone has a total of forty-two secondary schools. 

3.3 Population of the study 

The target population of the study comprises all secondary school teachers totaling one thousand and thirty-six (1036) in the forty-
two secondary schools in the four local government areas of Umuahia Secondary Education Zone, Abia State six variables were 

employed in the study, namely: Pay pattern and regularity of teachers' salaries; promotion or upward movement of teachers;

[...]

Research and statistics unit, secondary Education 
Management Board, Umuahia, 22 June, 2004. 

3.4 Sample and sampling technique study 

The sample for the, comprises three hundred and fifty Secondary School teachers (350) in Umuahia Secondary Education Zone 
chosen from a population of one thousand and thirty-six teachers (1036). Stratified random sample technique was used to choose 
the samples. The schools populations were first stratify according to local government areas in the zone. There after 37% of the 
population of teachers in each local government areas were chosen by simple random technique using table of numbers Similarly

[...]

forty-four teachers were similarly selected in Ikwuano. Eighty-one teachers were randomly selected from Umuahia North. Thirty-
two teachers out of eight-six teachers were randomly selected from Secondary schools participants in all the Local 
Government Areas are three hundred and eighty- two (382). The total number of sample school was twenty (20). Teachers, 
principals, vice-principals minister of Education officials occupying administrative posts were used as sample for this survey. 
They rational for the choice of this sample is that these are the main people that experience the impact of personnel policies.